

LISA D. NORDSTROM Lead Counsel Inordstrom@idahopower.com

December 14, 2023

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Public Utility Commission of Oregon 201 High Street SE, STE 100 Salem, OR 97301 puc.filingcenter@puc.oregon.gov

Re: Docket UE 428 - Idaho Power Company's Petition to Intervene

Attention Filing Center:

Attached for filing is Idaho Power Company's Petition to Intervene in the above-referenced proceeding.

Please contact me at (208) 388-5825, Yecora Leaphart-Daniels at (208) 388-2044, or Alison Williams at (208) 388-2872 with any questions regarding this filing.

Very truly yours,

Lisa D. Nordstrom

Lin D. Madotrom

LDN:cd Enclosure

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

UE 428

In the Matter of

PACIFICORP, dba PACIFIC POWER,

Advice No. 23-108 (ADV 1545), Modifications to Rule 4, Application for Electrical Service.

IDAHO POWER COMPANY'S PETITION TO INTERVENE

Idaho Power Company ("Idaho Power" or "Company") respectfully petitions to intervene and participate as a party in these proceedings under ORS 756.525 and OAR 860-001-0300. In support of this petition, the Company states:

1. The contact information for the Company is:

> Idaho Power Company 1221 W. Idaho Street P.O. Box 70 Boise, ID 83702 (83707)

2. The names and addresses of the persons to be included on the official service list in this docket are:

Allison Williams

P.O. Box 70

Idaho Power Company

Boise, ID 83707-0070

Regulatory Policy & Strategy Leader

Email: AWilliams@idahopower.com

Lisa D. Nordstrom Yecora Leaphart-Daniels Idaho Power Company P.O. Bo 70

Boise, ID 83707-0070

Email: <u>LNordstrom@idahopower.com</u>

Phone: (208) 388-5825

YLeaphart-Daniels@idahopower.com

3. Idaho Power requests that service of documents also be made to:

> Idaho Power Dockets P.O. Box 70 Boise, ID 83707-0070 Dockets@idahopower.com

- 4. The Company is an electric public utility incorporated in the state of Idaho and is subject to the jurisdiction of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon ("Commission").
- 5. The Commission initiated the above-captioned proceeding on November 28, 2023, following Staff's recommendation to suspend for investigation PacifiCorp's proposed modifications to Rule 4, Application for Electrical Service, as described under Advice No. 23-018. The investigation into the proposed utility liability modifications could have significant policy and legal implications for electric service provided in Idaho Power's Oregon service territory.
- 5. Any Commission determination in this proceeding may substantially and directly or indirectly affect Idaho Power and in the NW. The Company intends to participate in this proceeding and raise issues that are appropriate to the proceeding. No other party can adequately represent the interests of the Company in this proceeding.
- 6. The Company has extensive utility knowledge or expertise that may assist the Commission in resolving the issues in the proceeding.
- 7. WHEREFORE, Idaho Power Company respectfully requests to participate in these proceedings as an intervenor. The Company's participation in this docket will not unreasonably broaden the issues, burden the record, or delay the proceeding.

The Company therefore respectfully requests that the Commission grant this petition to intervene.

Respectfully submitted this 14th of December 2023.

Lin D. Madotrom

LISA D. NORDSTROM (OSB No.973528) YECORA LEAPHART-DANIELS Idaho Power Company P.O. Box 70 1221 W. Idaho Street Boise, Idaho 83707-0070

Telephone: 208-388-5825 Facsimile: 208-388-6936

E-mail: <u>LNordstrom@idahopower.com</u> <u>YLeaphartDaniels@idahopower.com</u>

Attorneys for Idaho Power Company